Computers and Concrete, Vol. 17, No. 3 (2016) 337-351
DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.12989/cac.2016.17.3.337 337
Copyright © 2016 Techno-Press, Ltd.
Properties of pervious concrete containing
high-calcium fly ash
V. Sataa, C. Ngohpokb and P. Chindaprasirt*
Sustainable Infrastructure Research and Development Center, Department of Civil Engineering, Faculty of

2. Materials
Ordinary Portland cement type I with specific gravity of 3.14 and Blaine fineness of 3300
cm2/g was used in this study. Fly ash was obtained from Mae Moh power station from Lampang
Province in Thailand with specific gravity of 2.27 and Blaine fineness of 2700 cm2/g. The
chemical composition and physical properties of ordinary Portland cement and fly ash are shown
in Table 1. The sum of SiO2, Al2O3, and Fe2O3 of fly ash was around 70.0% with a high CaO
338
Properties of pervious concrete containing high-calcium fly ash
Table 2 Mix proportions of pervious concrete
Mixes
Cement Fly ash Aggregate Water SP
W/B
(kg/m3) (kg/m3) (kg/m3) (kg/m3) (% of binder)
0FA0.19-20I 438 0 1604 83 1.78 0.19
10FA0.19-20I 385 43 1604 81 1.68 0.19
20FA0.19-15I 410 102 1604 97 1.19 0.19
20FA0.19-20I 335 84 1604 79 1.55 0.19
20FA0.19-25I 260 65 1604 62 1.85 0.19
30FA0.19-20I 286 123 1604 78 1.44 0.19
20FA0.19-15II 435 109 1529 103 1.19 0.19
20FA0.19-20II 360 90 1529 85 1.56 0.19
20FA0.19-25II 285 71 1529 68 1.83 0.19
20FA0.22-20I 317 79 1604 87 0.71 0.22
20FA0.25-20I 301 75 1604 94 0.16 0.25
content of 19.5% which indicated a high-calcium fly ash according to ASTM C618 (2008). Two
coarse limestone aggregates were used in this study. The first had diameter of 4.75-9.0 mm with
specific gravity of 2.79, dry unit weight of 1604 kg/m3, and void content of 44.0%. The second
had diameter of 9-19 mm with specific gravity of 2.75, dry unit weight of 1529 kg/m3 and void